



AGENDA REPORT MEETING: REGULAR SESSION, FEBRUARY 24, 2025 AGENDA CATEGORY: COUNCIL BUSINESS NEW BUSINESS

Item:	Buford Drive Natural Gas Plastic Replacement Project
Department:	Gas
Date of Meeting:	Monday, February 24, 2025
Fiscal Impact:	\$237,749.80
Presented By:	Todd Hardigree, Gas Director
Action Requested:	Approval to rescind award of Buford Drive Natural Gas Plastic Replacement Project to low bidder, Southern Utility Group, LLC, amount not to exceed \$208,660.00 and re-award to second low responsive bidder, W.L. Griffin Company, LLC in the amount of \$237,749.80. Authorization for Mayor or City Manager to execute contracts subject to approval by the City Attorney. Contracts to follow award.

Summary: This project consists of the installation of approximately 4,280 feet of 6-inch PE and 350 feet of 4-inch PE. Also included are service and main tie-overs and the cut and cap of a 4" PE main. The 6-inch PE will be run on Buford Dr. from Old Peachtree Rd. to Laurel Crossing Pkwy. The 4-inch PE will be run on Buford Dr. and Braves Ave.

Background: This contract was awarded to the low bidder by council at the December 11, 2024 regular meeting. The contractor failed to provide the correct documentation for a drug and alcohol program that meets the criteria of Section 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 199 through Part 199.25 and Part 199.200 through Part 199.245.

Fiscal Impact: Amount not to exceed \$237,749.80. This project is funded by the Capital Outlay Fund (5164700.541000). Project #11-038.

Attachments/Exhibits: Bid Tabulation